CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

DATE: October 13, 2011 | FILE: 10-V-51a
TO: Planning & Development Board

VIA: Andria Wingett, Planning Manager Z2¢&50

FROM: Leander Hamilton, Planning & Development Services Administrator %H’

SUBJECT: Variances for a cure plan due to the Florida Department of Transportation State Road
7 road-widening project for the property located at 5999 Pembroke Road (Walgreens).

BACKGROUND

On November 4, 2010 the Development Review Board approved two Variances requested by the
Florida Department of Transpertation (FDOT) for the Walgreens property located on the corner of
Pembroke Road and State Road 7. These Variances were part of a cure plan necessitated by the
widening of State Road 7 scheduled to begin in late 2013. They included a Variance to 1) reduce the
required 10 foot parking lot setback to provide a minimum setback of approximately 6.5 feet along the
west property line (State Road 7) and 2) reduce the required amount of parking from 64 spaces to
provide 58 spaces.

Typically, any requests to modify a property are made by the owner; however, due to the unique
nature of the eminent domain process the Zoning and Land Development Regulations and Code of
Ordinances allow FDOT to do so (see Attachment C). In any instance, subsequent to any approvals
FDOT may receive, the owner is still entitled to submit a separate cure plan.

REQUEST

Today, the property owner is requesting two Variances for Walgreens on the cormer of Pembroke
Road and State Road 7. The first Variance is to reduce the required 10 foot parking lot setback to
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provide a minimum setback of approximately 7.5 feet along the west property line (State Road 7). The
second request is to reduce the required amount of parking from 64 spaces to provide 58 spaces.

The Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) is purchasing a portion of the property along State
Road 7 ranging in width from approximately 20 feet to 26 feet to accommodate the scheduled road-
widening. This area currently contains landscaping and required parking. Upon reconfiguring the
impacted area, the owner is proposing to maintain the adjacent two-way drive aisle and provide a
smaller buffer. Though the buffer will be only 7.5 feet, it will be surrounded by a 2 foot grassy utility
strip. This helps provide the additional space desired between the on-site parking and adjacent public
uses.

In addition to a reduced buffer, there will also be a reduction in parking. The site is required to have 64
parking spaces; however, it currently provides 71 spaces. As such, the reduction of 19 spaces is less
of an impact than it would have been if the site only met the requirement. As proposed, this design
maintains safe maneuvering and traffic flow internally. Finally, several existing trees and shrubs will
be replaced with new Live Oak Trees and native hedges. This is the only area impacted on-site. No
other Variances are being requested at this time.

SITE BACKGROUND

Applicants: Florida Department of Transportation

Address/Location: 5969 Pembroke Road

Net Size of Property: 1.60 acres {approximately)

Present Zoning: US 441/State Road 7 Commercial Corridor District — Low Hybrid
Commercial South Sub Area (SR7 CCD — LHC)

Present Land Use: Walgreens store

ADJACENT ZONING

North: US 441/State Road 7 Commercial Corridor District — Low Hybrid Commercial South Sub
Area (SR7 CCD - LHC)

South: US 441/State Road 7 Commercial Corridor District — Low Hybrid Commercial South Sub
Area (SR7 CCD — LHC)

East: US 441/State Road 7 Commercial Corridor District — Low Hybrid Commercial South Sub
Area (SR7 CCD — LHC)

West: US 441/State Road 7 Commercial Corridor District — Low Hybrid Commercial South Sub
Area (SR7 CCD - LHC)

CONSISTENCY WITH THE CITY-WIDE MASTER PLAN

The City of Hollywood recognizes State Road 7 as a major transportation corridor and one which is
crucial to the success of the western portion of the City. Being established as the first sub-area in the
Plan, it is clear the City and its residents are committed to the revitalization of this corridor.

The following City-Wide Master Plan Policies are applicable to this project:

Policy 1.1: Place a priority on the US 441/SR 7 Corridor for redevelopment opportunities, influence
FDOT on design of the highway, and create innovative zoning fo implement future plans.

Policy 1.24:  Create an environment to protect the establishment and enhancement of small business
along the US 441/SR 7 Corridor.

Policy 1.27:  Assist FDOT regarding the redesign of the US 441/SR 7 Corridor through the City of
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Policy 1.47:

Hollywood to ensure that FDOT's redesign plans complement and support the City’s
plans as well as accommodate FDOT's construction needs.

Promole the development of US 441/SR 7 as a major transit corridor.

While the creation of non-conformities as a result of the FDOT takings is not ideal, the proposed design
has a minimal impact on the site. Existing landscaping will be maintained and new materials will be
added. This is a favorable outcome as landscaping along this Corridor is currently lacking.

VARIANCE 1

Reduce the required 10 foot parking lot setback to provide approximately 7.5 feet on the west

side.

The following criteria are listed in the Zoning and Land Development Regulations Section 5.6 F (1) and
are utilized in evaluating Variances:

CRITERION 1:

ANALYSIS:

FINDING:

CRITERION 2:

ANALYSIS:
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That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject
regulations particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the City.

The purpose of required setbacks is to provide landscaping and safe distances
between adjacent structures and right-of-ways. As part of the design of State
Road 7 following the road widening and additional amenities a portion of this
property’'s western parking lot setback/landscape buffer must be acquired by
FDOT.

As mentioned earlier, the existing buffer is 10 feet wide. After it is replaced it will
be approximately 7.5 feet wide. The additional space will be used to
accommodate the road, bike lane, sidewalk and a bus bay. With this design, the
parking lot will still be over 10 feet from the road, thus providing a safe distance
for customers and meeting the intent of the Code.

Existing trees and shrubs paired with proposed new iandscape materials will
help improve the corridor's appearance. Furthermore, FDOT’s design includes
an approximate 2 foot grassy utility strip adjacent to the landscape buffer. “This
area will be immediately adjacent to our green area, giving the public the visual
impression of a 10.05 [foot] parking lot setback from the edge of sidewalk.
Additionalty, as there is no parking proposed along this portion of the vehicular
use area, there will be no impact from cars overhanging into the green area. As
such, the aesthetic appearance of the buffer area will meet the intent and
purpose of the regulation”, explains the applicant.

Consistent.

That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land
uses and would not be detrimental to the community.

As expressed by the applicant, “As the visual appearance will be that of the ten
foot green area, the variance is compatible and is not detrimental to the
community.”



FINDING:

CRITERION 3:

ANALYSIS:

FINDING:

CRITERION 4:

ANALYSIS:

FINDING:

CRITERION 5:

FINDING:

Page 4 of 6

Given existing conditions, which include a mostly concrete streetscape, any area
which includes even a minimal amount of landscaping helps enhance the area. In
this instance, some landscaped area will be lost; however, trees and shrubs will
be replaced in excess of what exists. The proposed design is consistent with the
desired look of the corridor and is not detrimental to the community. As such, to
help ensure the best possible outcome which includes the completion of these
improvements, staff is suggesting the condition all improvements as reflected
on the Landscape Plan included in Attachment A are completed prior to
the issuance of a Certificate of Completion or Certificate of Occupancy
(whichever is applicable).

Consistent, with staff's condition.

That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals,
Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from
time to time, the applicable Neighborhood Pian and all other similar plan adopted
by the City.

Many policies within the Comprehensive Plan supporting State Road 7 were first
established by the City-Wide Master Plan. Sub-Area 1 of the Plan details existing
conditions and desired actions for improvement along State Road 7. Part of this
includes working with FDOT to create a design which will be beneficial to
Hollywood and the community immediately this corridor. While it does express a
desire to avoid redesigns which result in variances and/or non-conformities, staff
today recognizes this may not be realistic. In many instances, creating a design
which conforms to all requirements may have a negative impact on business and
could possibly cause owners to lose portions of their building. Variance requests
for setbacks such as this one are minimal and allow businesses to continue
maximizing use of their land by maintaining full operations.

Consistent.

That the need for requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed.
The requested Variance is being made as a result of a State-funded roadway
improvement needed to meet fransportation/transit demands of a growing
population. This Variance is not economically based or seli-imposed. Rather,
completion of this improvement by FDOT is needed to help the roadway mest
required level-of-service standards therefore allowing traffic to flow properly
through the City and Broward County.

Consistent.

That the Variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the
minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law.

Not applicable.



VARIANCE 2

Reduce the required 64 parking spaces to provide 52 spaces.

The foliowing criteria are listed in the Zoning and Land Development Regulations Section 5.6 J (1) and
are utilized in evaluating Variances:

CRITERION 1:

ANALYSIS:

FINDING:

CRITERION 2:

ANALYSIS:

FINDING:

CRITERION 3:

Page 5 of 6

That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject
regulations particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the City.

Currently, the site provides 71 parking spaces which is in excess of the 64
required by code. Upon reestablishing the impacted area, 19 parking spaces wilf
be lost. This will leave a total of 58 spaces for customers. This design will aid
safe fraffic flow throughout the site and create a landscaped buffer, thus
maintaining an improved streetscape.

The intent of parking regulations is to ensure adequate amounts of parking are
available based on a particular use. The applicant explains, “The Walgreen
Company has determined that the site will adequately function with the
proposed layout. This design will also aid in safe traffic flow for the site to the
west of the building and provide a safer environment for the store’s patrons to
access the building as it will not be necessary for them to cross traffic as would
be the case for spaces located closer to State Road 7, further removed from the
building.”

Considering all of the conditions described, this Variance would still meet the
intent of this regulation and will not have a negative impact on the stability and
appearance of the City.

Consistent.

That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land
uses and would not be detrimental to the community.

Reducing the amount of parking spaces for this development does not hinder its
daily operations or create unfavorable parking conditions. Given the limited nature
of most properties along the corridor, there is typically a lack of parking for
establishments. Further, while some businesses provide a minimal amount of
parking, it is non-conforming as it is located off-site within right-of-way. This
business is situated on one of the larger parcels and provides ample off-street
parking for its use.

As expressed by the applicant, “The Walgreen Company is of the opinion that the
safety aspects of placing the parking adjacent to the building will benefit the
community. Its ability to function as a commercial development along the State
Road 7 corridor is maintained, maintaining compatibility with the surrounding
commercial land uses and not creating any detrimental effect to the community.”

Consistent.

That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals,
Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from



time to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plan adopted
by the City.

ANALYSIS: Many policies within the Comprehensive Plan supporting State Road 7 were first
established by the City-Wide Master Plan. Sub-Area 1 of the Plan details existing
conditions and desired actions for improvement along State Road 7. Part of this
includes working with FDOT to create a design which will be beneficial to
Hollywood and the community immediately this corridor. While it does express a
desire to avoid redesigns which result in variances andfor non-conformities, staff
today recognizes this may not be realistic. In many instances, creating a design
which conforms to all requirements may have a negative impact on business and
could possibly cause owners to lose portions of their building. Variance requests
such as this one are minimal and allow businesses to continue maximizing use of
their land by maintaining full operations.

FINDING: Consistent.
CRITERION 4: That the need for requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed.
ANALYSIS: The requested Variance is being made as a result of a State-funded roadway

improvement needed to meet transportationfransit demands of a growing
population. This Variance is not economically based or self-imposed. Rather,
completion of this improvement by FDOT is needed to help the roadway mest
required level-of-service standards therefore allowing traffic to flow properly

through the City.

FINDING: Consistent.

CRITERION 5: That the Variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the
minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law,

FINDING: Not applicabte.

RECOMMENDATION

Variance 1:  Approval, with the condition all landscape improvements as reflected on the Landscape
Plan included in Attachment A are completed prior to the issuance of a Certificate of
Completion or Certificate of Occupancy {whichever is applicable).

Variance 2:  Approval.
ATTACHMENT A:  Application Package
ATTACHMENT B:  Land Use & Zoning Map

ATTACHMENT C:  State Road 7 Cure Plan Information
ATTACHMENT D:  Resolution for FDOT Cure Plan, November 2, 2010
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Attachment A
Application Package




2600 Mollywood Boulevard Roouw: 315

Print Form

| File No. (to be filled by the Office of Planning):

GENERAL APPLICATION

Hollywood, F1. 33022

Tel: (954) 921-3471
Fax: (954) 921-3347

This appfication must be
completed in full and
submitted with aft documents
to be placed on a Board or
Committee’s agenda.

The applicant is responsible
for obtaining the appropriate
chechlist for each type of
application.

Applicant(s) or their
authorized legal agent must he
present at all Board or
Committeg meetings.

At least bne sef of the
submitted plans for each
application must be signed
and sualad (i.e. Architect or
Engineer).

Documents and forms can be
accessed on the City’s website
at
htip:ifwww.hollywoodfl.org/
comm_planning/appforms.him

1 Telephone: Fax:

Fax: 561-366-1111

} Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301

APPLICATION TYPE (CHECK ONE):

Development Review Board [] Historic Preservation Board

L] Planning and Zoning Beard [ Technical Advisory Committee

0 City Commission Date of Application:

Location Address: 5999 Pembroke Road, Hollywood, FL
Lot(s): /2 Block(s): Ma

Folio Number(s): 514124 25 0010

Zoning Classification: SR7CCD/C4 Land Use Classification: TOC

Existing Property Use: Retail (Walgreens) Sq Ft/Number of Units; 15,930 SF

Is the request the result of a violation netice? ( )} Yes () No  If yes, attach a copy of viclation.
Has this property been presented to the City befare? If yes, check al that apply and provide File
Number(s) and Resolution(s): SP-98-04

Econemic Roundtable
[ Planning and Zoning Board [ Historic Preservation Board

Subdivision: Barclay Hollywood Plat

[ Technical Advisary Committee Development Review Board
O City Commission

Explanation of Request: Site Plan Modifications, Landscape Setback Variance, Parking

Reduction Variance, and a Monument Sign Variance

Number of unitsirooms: N/a sqFt: 15,930 SF

Value of Improvement; N/a
Will Project be Phased? { ) Yes (v)No

Estimated Date of Completion:

If Phased, Estimated Completion of Each Phase

Name of Gurrent Property Owner: YValgreen Company
Address of Property Owner: 200 Wilmot Road, Deerﬁeld, Il. 60015

Email Address:

Name of Consultant/Representative/Tenant (circle one): Urban Design Kilday Studios
Address: 477 S. Rosemary Ave., Ste 225, WPB, FL 33401 Telephone: 561-366-1100

Email Address: ibrinkman@udkstudios.com
Date of Purchase: 3/8/2000
if Yes, Attach Copy of the Contract.

List Anyone Else Who Should Receive Notice of the Mearing: Suzanne Driscoll
Shutls & Bowen Address: 200 E. Broward Blvd., Suite 2100
Email Address: SDriscoll@shutts.com

Is there an option to purchase the Property? Yes { ) No ()




OFTICE OF PLANNING

GENERAL APPLICATION

2600 Hollywood Boulevard Room 315
Hollywood, FL 33022

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE REGULATIONS

The applicant/fowner(s} signature certifies that he/she has been made aware of the criteria, regulations and guidelines applicable
to the request. This information can be obtained in Room 315 of City Hall or on our website at www.hollywoodfl.org. The owner(s)
further certifies that when required by applicable law, including but not limited to the City's Zoning and Land Development
Regulations, they will post the site with a sign provided by the Office of Planning. The owner(s} will photograph the sign the day
of posting and submit photographs to the Office of Planning as required by applicable law. Failure to post the sign will result in
violation of State and Municipal Notification Requirements and Laws.

{l)(We) certify that {l) (we) understand and will comply with the provisions and regulations of the City's Zoning and Land Develcpment
Regulations, Design Guidelines, Design Guideling$ for Historic Properties and City's Comprehensive Plan as they apply to this project, (}(\We)
further certify that the above statements ang/gramngs made cn any paper or plans submitted herewith are true to the best of (my)(cur)
knowledge. (/){Ws) understand that the g}pilcatlon and attachments become part of the official public records of the City and are not retumnable.

Signature of Current Owner :57& Date: é!'?/
PRINT NAME: Q/ELM{X 6%6’5' f/@!/ DWC—W csf‘ Reed Esttt LaWpae iV 71, 7D |

Signature of Consultant/Representative: Date: (P -/ ‘7{ {
PRINT NAME: Joni Brinkman / Urban Destgn Kilday Studios Date:
Signature of Tenant; Date:
PRINT NAME:_""2 Date:

CURRENT OWNER POWER OF ATTORNEY

| am the current owner of the described real preperty and that | am aware of the nature and effect the request for
(project description) Site plan modifications and variance requests 1o, yy property, which is hersby made by me or |
am hereby authorizing (name of the representative) Joni Brinkman / Urban Design Kilday Studios 4, g my |egal

representative before the Development Review Board (g and/or Committee;)) relative to all matters conceming

this application, f" s
S
Sworn to and subscribed befoge,me : ’? A
g) dzy of W SIGNATURE 0(; CURRENT OWNER
’\m 4/\/\'@ \Q/t f’ {CM&;V ( ()/%f Wy
Notary Public State of F:?;r;}:lgjut) ' PRINT NAME D Y’EL«W Real £5 fett LA v

g8l

My Commission Explres

(Check One)

"OFFIC IAL SEAL"

- LISETTE MORENO g

, Nﬁ]‘*ﬂ\ﬁ\' PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS §
d‘f\",QMMISS#ON EXPIFES 8/28/2011 ¢

~ g

"OFFIC . SEAL®
LISET ?"E. v-inFiENO’ ‘ q
3 MOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF LN~ v
MY COMMSSION EXPIRES /28

>< __Personally known to me; OR




urbban
JUSTIFICATION STATEMENT d%l n
WALGREENS- 5999 PEMBROKE ROAD
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT BOARD S T U D10 SU
SITE PLAN MODIFICATION AND VARIANCE REQUEST

ORIGINAL SUBMITTAL: AUGUST 11, 2011 ' '
RE-SUBMITTAL: SEPTEMBER 23, 2011 Urban Planning and Design

Landscape Architecture
Communication Graphics

Request

This application is being submitted by Urban Design Kilday Studios on behalf of the
property owner, the Walgreen Company. This application is requesting Site Plan and
Variance approval for existing Walgreens building located at 5999 Pembroke Road.
This application specifically requests:

¢ Approval of minor modifications to the approved Site Plan for Pembroke Rd./U.S.
441 Walgreens, as it relates to criteria Standards in Article 5 of the City of
Hollywood Zoning and Land Development Regulations.

e A Variance to reduce the parking lot setback along the west (State Road 7)
property line as regulated in Article 4, Section 4.22.1.2.b of the City of Hollywood
Zoning and Land Development Regulatlons to allow a 7.8 setback rather than
10 feet.

» A varlance to Article 7, Section 7.2.a to allow a variance of 12 parking spaces to
provide 52 parking spaces where 64 are required.

Project Description

The overall property is generally located on the northeast corner of Pembroke Road
(State Road 824) and U.S. 441 (State Road 7), is approximately 1.59 acres (69,560 SF)
in size, and is located in the City of Hollywood. The property has a Transit Oriented
Corridor (TOC) land use designation, approved via the adoption of Ordinance PO-2010-
12 on second reading on September 15, 2010. The property is within the zoning
designation of SR 7 CCD Low Hybrid CommerCIaI South Sub-Area (SR7 CCD LHSC)
with  underlying C-4 zoning designation. The site currently has a
Commercial/Retail/Drug Store use operating on site and access to the site is currently
provided from Pembroke Road (State Road 824) and U.S. 441 (State Road 7). The
land area is included within the boundary of a larger project approved as Pembroke
Rd./U.S. 441 Walgreens including a D&B Tile Company and Good Year Tire Center,
which are east of the Walgreen parcel and have a zoning

designation of Low/Medium Intensity Industrial and Manufacturing

District (IM-2), and are located outside the boundaries of the SR 7

CCD Low Hybrid Commercial South Sub-Area (SR7 CCD LHSC). 477 S. Rosemary Avenue

To the south of the property is the Pembroke Retail Shopping
Center and Home Depot, which are located within the City of
West Park. Both properties have a land use and zoning

File No. 08-156.009 Walgreens-5999 Pembroke Road

Suite 225 - The Lofts at CityPlace
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561.366.1100 561.366.1111 fax
www.UDKstudios.com

LCC35

September 23, 2011

Variance and Site Plan Justification Statement Re-submittal
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designation of TOC. To the north of the property is Discount Auto Parts which is
located in the TOC land use designation and has a zoning designation of SR7 CCD
LHSC with underlying C-4 and IM-2 zoning designations. To the east of Discount Auto
Parts is Cable Wiring Specialist which is in the TOC and has a zoning designation of IM-
2. To the west of the property is Jumbo Auto & Truck Plaza which is located in the TOC
land use designation and has a zoning designation of SR7 CCD LHSC with underlying
C-2 and C-4 zoning designation.

History

A records request was submitted to the City of Hollywood Planning Department on
March 11, 2010 and no records for 5999 Pembroke Road, 5911 Pembroke Road, or
1685 S. State Road 7 were located by the Planning Department. From further research
gathered from the building department or review of later applications, a Site Plan
Approval for the property was approved in 1999 via file humber SP-98-04.

On December 16, 1999 the Board of Appeals and Adjustment approved a regulatory
variance to waive the requirements of the City's Sign Regulations for a new retail
building under Resolution V 99-34, This allowed a 34 square foot “WALGREENS” sign
combined with a 19 square foot “PHARMACY” sign and 21 square foot “1 HR PHOTQ”
sign on the south and west elevations. A 15 square foot “DRIVE THRU PHARMACY”
sign on the south entrance to the drive thru and a 2 square foot “EXIT” sign on the north
end of the drive thru were also approved. None of these approvals are affected by this
request.

On November 4, 2010, the Development Review Board approved a property cure plan
submitted by the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) as a result of eminent
domain proceedings which created non-conformities. Specifically, a variance with
conditions to reduce the required parking lot setback from 10 feet to approximately 6.5
feet on the west property line (State Road 7) and a variance to reduce the required 64
parking spaces to 58 parking spaces were approved via Resolution 10-V-51.

Overview of Request

The previously approved overall Site Plan for subject site consists of approximately 4.69
acres, with the Walgreens tract being approximately 1.59 acres. The tract of the
Walgreens has approximately 238’ of frontage on Pembroke Road and approximately
261 of frontage along State Road 7. The site plan provides ingressfegress to the
Walgreens from State Road 7 via one driveway and additional access from two drives
on the parent tract via Pembroke Road. The subject parcel supports a 15,930 square
foot Walgreens retail/pharmacy building with drive thru.

Per staff, the Walgreen Company’s use of Commercial/Retail/Drug Store is not currently
permitted in the SR7 CCD LHSC zoning district. According to the SR7 CCD-LHSC
zoning district, retail is a prohibited use, and therefore the current use would be non-
conforming. When Walgreen received the approval in 1998 for the retail use, the zoning

File No. 08-156.009 Walgreens-529% Pembroke Road September 23, 2011
- Variance and Site Plan Justification Statement Re-submittal
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district was C-4, which allowed retail as a permitted use. In a phone discussion with
Leander Hamilton on May 25, 2010 she confirmed that the Walgreens Drug Store is a
retail use, and it is currently a legal nonconforming use. However, the underlying TOC
land use allows for the retail uses and, and as such, the use is conforming to the land
use designation. Ms. Hamilton explained that one of the tasks which will need to be
undertaken by the City, subsequent to the TOC land use being placed on the property,
will be to make revisions to the City's zoning code to address this inconsistency.

The property is being affected by a right-of-way taking along State Road 7 for the future
expansion of the roadway by the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT). The
site plan is being reconfigured to cure to the greatest extend possible the non-
conformities created by the proposed taking. Article 5, section 5.3.D.7 of the City’'s
zoning code indicates that the Development Review Board (DRB) shali consider
variance requests associated with such a cure plan and also gives FDOT standing to
submit their own cure plan for the property. A cure plan submitted by FDOT was
approved by the DRB on November 4, 2010. The Walgreen Company's legal counsel
and consultants were present at the aforementioned DRB meeting and made known the
fact that a separate cure plan, meeting the specific needs of the property owner, would
be submitted on their behalf in the future. Thus, we are respectfully requesting approval
of the application now being submitted.

The proposed site plan locates parking adjacent to the west of the existing Walgreens
building. This cure plan meets code in regard to access to the site from State Road 7,
while allowing parking spaces to be placed immediately west of the building, adjacent to
the sidewalk. This configuration allows for ten (10) parking spaces to be placed in this
area, resulting in a total of 52 spaces being provided and a variance of 12 spaces being
requested. The Walgreen Company is a national retailer with vast experience in
determining what will be most beneficial from a business operations standpoint in this
regard and the safety of their patrons is a priority. By placing the spaces closer to the
business entrance adjacent to the building, the need for patrons to cross a drive aisle to
access the store in this area is eliminated. The Walgreen Company feels the location of
these parking spaces is a critical component of the site plan and, as the request for the
variance to the parking requirement is justified in the criteria below and the plan meets
code requirements, the request should receive a favorable response. Please also note,
this design allows for the provision of some additional green area, reducing the degree
of the variance being requested in regard to the parking lot yard/setback in comparison
to the variance approved for the FDOT plan.

Signage

A Walgreens monument sign is located at the property’s northwest corner adjacent to
the State Road 7 and Pembroke Road intersection. This sign will be affected by the
taking and is proposed to be replaced with a like sign meeting the code required
setback from the new property line by being set back five feet (5'). A pylon/pole sign for
D&B Tile Distributors is located on the property along State Road 7, just south of the
access point into the site. This sign is permitted pursuant to the Declaration of

File No. 08-156.009 Walgreens-5999 Pembroke Road September 23, 2011
Variance and Site Plan Justification Statement Re-submittal
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Easements, Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions recorded in ORB 28008, Page 484
(copy included in application materials). The easement area for the sign location is
described in Exhibit D of the aforementioned Declaration. The sign was last permitted
via Building Permit B09-100009 for a change of copy. The sign is a permitted legal non-
conforming, as pylon signs are no longer allowed.

According to Article 8, Section 8.3.A, should a non-conforming sign, legal or illegal, be
removed for any reason, all replacement signage shall conform to the current
regulations. During the original submittal of this application on August 11, 2011, staff
determined that non-conforming signs affected by a taking must conform to code in
order to be replaced. Therefore, the pylon sign was originally required to be replaced
with a monument sign conforming to the height and size limitations in Article 8. The
frontage of the property along State Road 7 is 261 linear feet and the frontage on
Pembroke Road is approximately 238 linear feet. The code allows for properties with a
street frontage of at least 200 feet but less than 300 feet: 1 monument sign with an
overall sign area not to exceed 36 square feet per side, 2 side maximum, and a
maximum height of 8 feet. As part of the August 11, 2011 original submittal, the
Walgreen Company requested a variance to allow two monument signs, rather than
one, to accommodate the replacement of the existing D&B Tile pylon sign with a code
compliant monument sign. However, due to the unigue circumstances associated with
the request the City of Hollywood's Attorney has now deemed this variance to not be
required. As such, this revised request has removed the variance to allow for a second
sign and it is understood nothing in the future will prohibit a second monument sign from
being permitted.

As mentioned, the Walgreen monument sign that is located on the northwest corner of
the Walgreen Tract will also need to be relocated on the site to the east as it is in the
FDOT area of the right-of-way taking.

Variance Requests

A summary chart illustrating the variance request is provided below:

CODE REQUIRED PROPOSED | VARIANCE
ii | SECTION

1| Article 4, 10" front yard setback 7.8’ front To allow for a
Section yard setback | reduction of 2.2’
4.22.1.2.b - | from the front

landscape buffer.

2| Article 7, One (1) space per 250 square | 52 parking To allow fora

Section 7.2.a | feet - 64 spaces required. spaces reduction of 12

parking spaces.

Variance No, 1 - Parking

File No. 08-156.009 Walgreens-5929 Pembroke Road September 23, 2011
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Parking for the Walgreen Tract is located to the north, south, and west of the building
and a total of 71 parking spaces for the use currently exist. Ten of the spaces along the
north property line are part of a cross parking easement for the benefit of Lot 2,
pursuant to the Declaration of Easements, Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions
recorded in ORB 29008, Page 484. A ftotal of 17 existing parking spaces will be
affected by the FDOT right-of-way taking. Required parking for the tract is calculated
based on the existing retail use as aliowed under Article 7, Section 7.2.a. The retail use
generates a requirement of 64 parking spaces at one space per 250 square feet. The
proposed cure site plan for the Walgreen Tract provides a total of 52 parking spaces,
including handicap parking located at the west and south entrance of the existing
building. Therefore, a variance to allow for a reduction of 12 parking spaces is being
requested as the tract no longer meets the required parking for this use. As previously
mentioned, the site layout allows for parking spaces to be maintained along the west
side of the building and meets code upon the granting of the variances requested in
regard to property development regulations as contained in the Zoning Code.

Variance No, 2 - Parking Lot Setback

According to Article 4, Section 4.22.1.2.b, a ten (10) foot front, side, and rear yard
setback is required for At-Grade Parking Lots with a lot depth/width greater than 150
feet. The property current meets the setback along the southern property line on
Pembroke Road and the setback along the western property line on State Road 7.
However, due to the impact of the State Road 7 right-of-way taking along the western
property line, the design for the cure plan for the Walgreen Tract does not meet the ten
(10) foot setback requirement and a 7.8 foot setback/green area on the remainder
parcel has been provided. As a result, a Variance will need to be requested as the tract
no longer meets the required setback along State Road 7.

VARIANCE STANDARDS

The City of Hollywood Zoning and Land Development Regulations, Article 5, Section
5.3.F.1, requires a statement of special reason or that the basis for the variance
required be provided. An application for the variance shall be written demonstrating all
of the following to qualify for a variance:

a.) That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the
subject regulations, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of
the city:

Variance #1 — The requested variance for the parking ot setback along State Road
7 maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject regulations. The code
requires a 10’ yard setback, however due to the State Road 7 right-of-way widening
project, the property is being directly affected to allow for the additional lanes being
added along State Road 7. The cure plan is proposing a 7.8 yard setback,
However, the FDOT construction plans call for a strip of green area within the right

File No. 08-156.009 Walgreens-5899 Pembroke Road September 23, 2011
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of way 2.25 feet in width. This area will be immediately adjacent to our green area,
giving the public the visual impression of a 10.05 parking lot setback from the edge
of sidewalk. Additionally, as there is no parking proposed along this portion of the
vehicular use area, there will be no impact from cars overhanging into the green
area. As such, the aesthetic appearance of the buffer area will meet the intent and
purpose of the regulation.

Variance #2 — The existing retail use requires 64 parking spaces, however the cure
plan limits the amount of parking spaces to 52 parking spaces, as the site is
completely built out and the site plan is constrained by the affected area of the right-
of-way taking. The retail use is a Walgreen Pharmacy with a drive thru. The
Walgreen Company has determined that the site will adequately function with the
proposed layout. This design will also aid in the safe traffic flow for the site to the
west of the building and provide a safer environment for the store’s patrons to
access the building as it will not be necessary for them to cross traffic as would be
the case for spaces located closer to State Road 7, further removed from the
building.

b.) That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding
land uses and would not be detrimental to the community:

Variance #1 — The Walgreens tract is surrounded by existing commercial/non-
residential uses all of which are compatible uses. The relief requested only applies
to the parking lot setback along the western property line, which is separated from
the commercial use (auto sales) to the west by the existing right of way for State
Road 7, which will be increased as part of the roadway widening project. As the
visual appearance will be of that of the ten foot green area, the variance is
compatible and is not detrimental to the community.

Variance #2 —~ Reducing the amount of parking spaces for this development does not
prohibit the functionality of the use. The Walgreen Company is of the opinion that
the safety aspects of placing the parking adjacent to the building will benefit the
community. lts ability to function as a commercial development along the State
Road 7 corridor is maintained, maintaining compatibility with the surrounding
commercial land uses and not creating any detrimental effect to the community.

c.) That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the
Goals, Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as
amended from time to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other
similar plans adopted by the city:

Variances #1 & #2 — Granting of the variances are consistent with the City Master
Plan policies, specifically as follows, for Sub-Area 1.

Policy 1.21: Create a business development and retention program that provides
incentives that encourage business to remain in the US 441/SR 7 Corridor.

File No. 08-156.009 Walgreens-5999 Pembroke Road September 23, 2011
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The granting of the variances is consistent with this policy, as they will allow an
existing business to remain in its current location, after being effected by the taking
for the roadway expansion. They will also allow the existing business fto the east fo
maintain visibility along the State Road 7 corridor.

Policy 1.24: Create an environment to protect the establishment and enhancement
of small business along the US 441/SR 7 Corridor.

The variances are consistent with this policy as they will enhance the potential for
the business to continue to operate successfully after the taking and the construction
of the expanded roadway section. The cure plan will allow the business to retain the
more beneficial parking spaces located adjacent to building and maintain not only its
existing signage, but potentially that of the business located to the east.

d.) That the need for the requested Variance is not economically based or
self-imposed:

Variance #1 & #2 — The requested Variances are being requested as a result of the
State Road 7 widening project by the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT).
The Variances will allow the business to continue to operate with the least amount of
impact after the roadway widening and is not self-imposed but a result of the taking.

e.} That the Variance is necessary to comply with state or federal law and is
the minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law:

Variance #1 ~ The requested variance to allow a 7.8 parking lot setback along the
west property line is the minimum necessary to implement a cure with the least
impact to the property owner. A twenty-four foot (24') code compliant two way drive
aisle is maintained via the granting of this variance providing for the code
determined area adequate for circulation. Of note, this variance is less than that
requested and approved of the FDOT per their proposed cure plan.

Variance #2 -~ The requested variance is the minimum necessary to maintain
parking spaces immediately adjacent to the west side of the building, allowing those
patrons to access the building without crossing a drive aisle. The request is not
inconsistent with state or federal law.

On behalf of the Walgreen Company, Urban Design Kilday Studios requests your
consideration of this Variance and minor site plan modifications to the Site Plan. Project
Managers at Urban Design Kilday Studios are Joni Brinkman and Nicole Simpson.
They can be reached at 561-366-1100.

HAMOBSWFDOT Eminent Domain Multi Parcels_08-156\Shutts_ FDOT v Walgreens (Parcels 133-
733)_W_.009\Documents\Submitted Documenis\P&D Re-submittal 9-23-11\Justification Statement
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REFERENGES

1, "BARCLAY HOLLYWOOD PLAT" AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOCK 167 PG, 39, PUBLIC

RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
2, FLORIDA DEFARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION®
(US441) BROWARD COUNTY, FLOR
3. FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S MAIN
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, SECTION 861G0—
BOCK 10 PAGE 3, PUDLIC RECORDS OF BROW,

S RIGHT OF WAY MAP FOR STATE ROAD 7
DA, SECTION B6100-2527.

TEMANCE MAP FOR STATE ROAD 7,

2511, AS RECORDED IN RIGHT OF wAY

ARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,

WARRANTY DEED AS RECORDED IN Q.R.8. 30345 pg, 1043, PUBLIC RECORDS OF
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,

DECLARATION OF EASEMENTS, COVENANTS, COMDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS AS

4
5.

RECORDED IN C.R.B. 29008 PG,
6. FPL EASEMENT AS RECORDED IN
7.

"BARCLAY HOLLYWOOD PLAT", STATUS UNKNOWN.
FPL OVERHEAD WIRE, EASEMENT UNKNOWN.

LEGAL_DESCRIPTION
ALL OF TRAGT 1 OF "BARCLAY HOLLYWOOD PLAT®, ACCORDING TO THE MEP

PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

CONTAINING: 68,311 SQUARE FEET, 1.568 ACRES, MORE OR LESS

LESS PARCEL 133

A PORTION OF TRACT 1, "BARCLAY HOLLYWOOD PLAT®, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT

PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, LYING N SEGTION 24,

SHOWN ON THE FLCRIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRAMSEORTATION RIGHT OF WA
SEGTION MO, 86100-2527 AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLL

BEGIN AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID TRAGT 1; THENCE SOUTH 89'43'00"

20.52 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 02'08'08" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 260.86 FEET; THEM

POINT ON THE SQUTH UNE OF SAID TRACT 1
FOR STATE RQAD 824 (PEMBROKE ROA
WEST, THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID
RADIUS OF 751,78 FEET, THROUGH A CEMTRAL ANGLE GF 1'35'40°, AN ARG
A4'19'18" WEST CONTINUING ALONG SAID NON-VEHICULAR ACOESS LINE, A DI
ALGHG SAID HON—VEHICULAR ACCESS LIME AND THE EASTERLY EXISTING Rl
RIGHT OF WAY MAP, A DISTANCE OF 190,90 FEET TO THE END OF SAID N
ALONG SAID EASTERLY EXISTIHG RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 50.1
HORTH 02'08'08" WEST ALOWG SAID NON-VEHICULAR ACCESS LINE AND S
END OF SAID NON-VEHICULAR ACCESS LINE, A POINT ON THE NORTH LN

CONTAINING: 6,220 SQUARE FEET, 0.142 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

484, PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUMTY, FLORIDA.
RECCRDED IN ORB 1154 FG 317, NOT SHOWN ON

Y MAP

THERECF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 167, PAGE 39, OF THE
TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41 CAST, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS

E‘IOSR STATE ROAD 7 {US 441), ITEM /SEGMENT NO. 227774,

EAST ALONG THE MORTH LIME OF SAID TRAGT 1, A DISTANCE OF
CE SOUTH 39°38'31" EAST, A DISTANGE OF 52,38 FEET TO A
, THE MON-VEHICULAR AGCESS LINE PER SAID PLAT, TH

D}, AND THE BEGIMNING OF A CURVE GONGAVE SOUTHERLY,
CURVE, SMD NON-VEHICULAR ACCESS LINE AMD SAID NOR

E NORTHERLY EXISTIMG RICHT OF WAY LINE
HAVING A CHORD BEARING OF HORTH 85'42'13"
THERLY EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY LINE, HAVING A

DISIANCE OF 20.92 FEET TG THE END OF SAID CURVE: THENCE NORTH
ISTANCE OF 47.06 FEET; THENCE MORTH 02'D8'08" WEST CONTINUING
IGHT GF WAY LINE FOR STATE ROAD 7 (US 441) AS SHOWN ON SAID
ON—VEHICULAR ACCESS UINE; THENCE COMTINUE NORTH 02:08'08" WEST

% FEET TO THE BEGIMMING OF A NON—VEHICULAR ACCESS LINE; THENCE
AID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF

REMAINDER CONTAINING: 62,081 SQUARE FEET, 1,425 AGRES, MORE OR |ESS.

SUBJECT TQ:

TEMPORARY EASEMENT PARCEL 733

A PORTION OF TRACT 1, “BARCLAY

HOLLYWOOD PLAT", ACCORDING TO THE. PLAT THEREQF AS RECORDED
PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, LYING IN SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA; SAID
CENT TO PARCEL 133 AND EXTENDING NO MORE THEN

"CONTAINING: 521 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS,

3 CROSS ACCESS WAYS & DRIVE
"PER REFEREMCE NO. 5, ITEM Z.i{a)
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ACCESS EASEMENT
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MONUMENT 5IGN
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2.
3,

25.03 FEET TO THE
E OF SAID TRACT 1, AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING, .

IN PLAT BOOK 167, PAGE 39, OF THE

8.50 FEET BETWEEN BASELINE STATIONS FOR STATE
TRANSPORTATION RIGHT GF WAY MAP FOR SAID STATE

¥

TES:

SURVEY 1S NOT VALID MTHOUT EMBOSSED SURVEYOR'S SEAL
NO UNDER GROUND {MPROVEMENTS AND/OR ENCROACHMENTS
HAVE BEEN LOCATED OR SHOWN UMLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,
REFERENCE 2, MEASURED AMD CALCULATED BEARINGS SHOWN
HEREON ARE HASED ON THE NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF
1983 (NADB3) 1990 ADJUSTMENT, FLORIDA STATE PLANE
COORDIMATE EASTERN ZOME.
REFERENCE |, BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE
NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF 1927, FLORIDA STATE PLANE
COORDINATE EASTERN ZOME,

THIS SURVEY WAS PREFORMED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A
TIME POLICY,

A LIMITED SEARCH OF THE PUBLIC REGORDS WAS PREFORMED
BY THIS OFFIGE.
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LANDSCARE AND ROOT BARRIER NOTE;
TREES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE FOR GRAPHIC
REPRESENTATION ONLY. TREE SPAGING IS BASED
ON DESIGN REQUIREMENTS AND THE TREES
SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ATTEMPT 7O
AGCOMPLISH THAT SPACING WHILE MAINTAINING
THE REQUIRED SBETBACKS FROM UTILITIES. TREES
MAY BE FIELD ADJUSTED TO AVOID GONFLICTS
WITH DRIVEWAYS AND UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.
IN ANY CASE THE TREES SHALL BE LOCATED IN
THE FIELD IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANTING
DETAILS SHOWN HERECN.

ADDITIOMALLY, TREES ARE TO BE INSTALLED WITH
A TEN FOOT (10 SEPARATION FROM ANY WATER
OR SEWER MAIN AND/OR SERVICE, HYDRANTS,
AND LIFT STATICNS, IF TEN FOOT {107
SEPARATION CANNOT BE ACHIEVED, THE TREE
CAN BE INSTALLED WITH A ROOT BARRIER
SYSTEM. REFER TO THE "ROCT BARRIER" DETAIL
FOR INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS. HOWEVER, IN
NO CASE SHALL A TREE ENGROACH INTO A PECUE
WITHOUT PRIOR PECWLUD APPROVAL AND ONLY
S0D CAN BE INSTALLED WITHIN 7.5' OF AFIRE
HYDRANT UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE
FIRE MARSHAL.
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Section 02050
Trees, Shrubs ond Ground Cover

PART 1 GENERAL

1.0 WOHK iNCLUDED

B.

C.

Extent of plantlng work I3 shown on drawings aid In schedules.

Subgrade Elevatlons: Excavotion, flling and grading required to eatablish
alevations 4” lower ‘than aWeununna and contours shown on drawings are not
specified In thls Sectfon.

Finlsh Groda Elsvaotions: 1 Inch below iop of pathway edging.

1.02 QUALITY ASSURANCE

Subcentrost landscape work to o single firm speciolizing In londecope work.

B.  Source Quality Conlral:

1. General: Ship landscope matarlals with certlficotes of inspection required
by goverhing authoritles. Comply with regulations applicabie to
landscage materlals.

2. Do not moke subslitutions. If apecified landscape molerial s pot
obtalnable, submil to Landscope Architect proef of non-—-ovallabllity and
proposal for use of equivclent molariol. When authorized, adjustment of
contract arrount will be mods.

3. Anolysis ond Stondards: Peckoge stondord products with manufacturer's
ceriiflod analysts.  For other matarials, provide anclysis by recognlzed
laberotory wode In accordanca with msthods established by the
Asscdialion of Offfefal Agricultural Chemisls, wharever applicoble,

4, Trees, Polms ond Shrube:  Provide {rees, pdms ond shribs grown in o
recognlized nursery 'n occordance with good herticulturel practlos,

Provide heclthy, vigorcus stock free of diaeose, insscts, eqga, Jarvae, and
defects such ce decay, knots, sun—scald, Injurles, obraslons disflgurement.
Provide trees, palms ond shrubs for grode needed os cullined undar
Grodeg ond Standards for Nursery Plants, Stots Plant Boaord of Florlda,
uikees otherwlse noted.
4. Sizes. Provide trees and shrubs of sizes shown o

specitiad.  Treas, palms and shrubs of lorger size moy he

usad If ccceptoble to Londscope Architect, and If sizea of

roots or balls are Ihereased proportlonately.

€. Inspsction:  Landscape Architect reservas right 1o Inspscl treas, polms and ahrubs
gither wt place of growth or ol slts befora plonting, for compllance with
requlrements for name, variely, sfize and quality.

1.03 SUBMITTALS

A, Certiflcation:  Submit certlficotas of Inspections as requlred by governmental
authorlties, and manufacturer's or vendor's certifled analysls for sall omandmants
and fertlizer molerlals, Submlt other doto substontloting thet moterlale comply
with specified regulrementa.

8. Submlt seod vendor's cerilfied statement for each gross sesd mixlure required,
stollng botonleal -and common nome, percentage by sweight, and percentoge of
purlty, garminatlon, ond weed seed for aach grass sesd specias,

€. Planting Schedule:

Submit plonting achedula showing schedule dotas for ecch lype of plonting in

each areo of site.

0. Malntenance Instructions:

Submt typewritten procedurss for mointenance of landscape work.

1.04 I.'JEI.IVER‘I’ STORAGE AND HANDLING

Jam

1.06 Jog

Packaged Molerlals: Dellvar packaged matericla In original contolners ahowing
walght onalysls and nama of monufociurer. Protecl materlals from deterloratlon
during dellvery, and whila stered at site.

Sod:  Time delivery so thal sod will be ploced within 24 hours after stripplng.
Protect sod ogelnet drying and breoking of rolled strips.

Trees, pams and shrubs: Frovide fresh?y dug lrees, polms ond shrubs. Do not
pruns prior to delivery. Do nol bend or bind—tfe trees or shrubs fn such o mannsr
to damage bark, breok branches or destrey notural shaps. Previde protsctive
coverlng diring dethvery.

Deltvar lrnns. poims and ahruha nltar preparations for planting hove Bean

lated plartt b diotely. If planting Is deleyed more than 6 hours after
dnllvury, sel trens ond shrubs in shode, protect from waathar and mecharicat
damage, ond keep rcots moist,

De net remove centginar grown stock from conlclners untll planting time.

Lobsl ot lesst ona tree, ore palm and one shrub of each variety with o securely
attached wolerproof tog bearing legible designotion of bolanical and cormmon
hame,

CONDITIONS

Proceed with ond complete landscape work as ropldly os portions of alte become
avafioble.

Utlitles: Dstermine lecotion of underground utilities and perform work Ih a
manner which will oveid possble domoge. Hand excovate. os required.  Molntoln
grode stakes sot by others until remcval I mutuclly ogreed upon by partles
concermed,

Excovation: When conditions detrimental to plant growth ore sncounterad, such
as rubble fill, adverse drojnage conditionis, or obstruations, notify Landscape
Archllact befcra plonting.

Planting Scheduls; ‘Where applicabls, prepare a propased planting schedule,
Schadule dates to estoblish o leglcal sequence for completing each type of
landscope werk to ovaid damage to cther londscope work ond work performed
by other disclplines. Cerrolote with specifled maintenance perlods ta provide
malntenones from dote of substantiol completion. Onca cccepted, revise dates
only os opproved in wiiting, after documentotion of roosons fof delay.
Coordinalion with Lawnat  Flont trees, palms end shrubs ofter linol grades ore
ostoblishied and prior to planting of lawns, unlsss ctherwlze ccceptoble to
Landscape Architecl. |F ploniing of trees, polms and shrubs oceurs after lown
work, protect lawn areas and promptly repair deinoge to lowns resulting from
plontng operatlona.

1.06 SPECIAL PROJECT WARRANTY
Al

Worrant lawns through specliied malatenoncs perlod, and unill final occeplonce.

The required pericd iz fer one fult year foflowing Inslallotion of lawn areas.

Worranlt trees for o perlod of one yeor ofter dote of substontlol completion egoinst
dsfects doath ond unsalisfaclory growth, except for defscls resuitlng from

neglect by Ownar, chuae of domage by others, or unusucl phenomena or

incldents which ore beyend Londscape Condractor’s control,

Waorrant shrubs for 1 full yeor ofter dote of substantial completion,

Remave and reploce traes, shrubs or other plants found to be deod or in
unhealthy conditlon durling warraniy parlod. Make replacements during growth
saoson following end of worronty perlod. Reploce treas ond shrubs which ore in
doubtfut condition ot end ot warranty perfod; unless, In oplnion of the Londscope
Arahlite"ct, It 15 odvisable to extend warranty period for a full growing secson or for
ona full yaar.

1. Ancther Inspectlon wil) be conducted at snd of extended warrenty parlod,
to determine acceptonca or rejection. Only one reptacernent wil be
required ot end of worranty peried, excspl for fosses or raplacements: due
10 follure to comply with specifisd requirements,

PART 2 PRODUCTS
2.01 TOPSOIL

A

If topsoll is not available on site it must be furnished as specilied.  Throughoul all
ports of site whers finlsh grades ond contour lines differ from existing centeur
fines, bring to finlsh grode contours shown on "Grading Flan.”

Topsoll shall be frlabls fertite scll whh repressntative characteristics of area solis,
It should be free of heovy clay, silt, stone, exircnaous lime, plont raots and othar
foralgn matter greater than 1 3/2" In dlemster. It shall nol contaln noxlous plant
growth {such as bermuda or nul grass). It shell lest in noutral Ph ronge of 5.0
lo 5,75 and contain no toxic substances thal can be dsemed to lmpede plont
growth. The contreclor shall be prepored to have scil lab—tested ot his expenza
by the Londscope Architecl.  Topsoil shall comply with the lollowlng quantative
onalysls.

COMPONENTS YOLUME MEASURE PARTICLE SIZE
Organic Motter 3~ B

st 10~ 50% 0,05 to 0,002 MM
Sand 25 — 75% 0.2 to 0,05 MM

(8001 432-4770

www.callsunshine,com

2.02 SOIL AMENDMENTS

A,

on

It necessory {0 bring soll fnto shove specifisd imits:

Limae: Malural Ilmestone (Dolomite) contalning not Jess thon B5% of total
corbonates, ground eo thot not leas than 80X passes o i0-mesh =ieve and nol
less than 50% posses @ 100-mesh siave.

Peot Humus or Peal Moss: Texture, molsture ond pH rengs aulteble for Intendsd
use.

Humue Soll Cenditionar: Conglsting of yard trimmings and blosallds co~compost,
Commerclal Ferilllzey: Complele fartilizer of nsutrol choractsr, with 40% — SO of
the latal nitrogen In o water lnacluble form. [t sholl be unlform In composilion, dry
ond free flowing.

1. For trees, palme and shrubs, provide fertlizer with not less than 6%
ovallobls phospherlo ocid, B2 nilrogen and €% soluble potash,

2. For lowns, provide fertilizer with nol less thon €% phaspherle acld, ond
6% potassium, and percentogs of nitrogen required to provide not less
than 1 b of octual nitregen per 1000 squore feet of lown oran. Provide
nitrogen In o form thot will be ovoiloble to fawn durlng inltial perted of
growth.

2.03 PLANT MATERIAL

B‘

C.

Plant Ifat Iz part of thle specHicatlon sectlen,

Quellty: Trees, palme, shrubs and other plants shall conform 1o the stondords for
Florido No. 1 or baetler os glven In the lulest edltlon of Grades ond Standards for
Nuraery Piants, Stole Plont Boord of Florlda.

Declduous Trees: Provide trees of height and callper Ilsted or shown and with
branching conflguration for Mo. 1 graded tress In Grodes ond Stondard for
Nursery Plants for typs ond spacles required. Provide sing'a stem trees execept
whers special forma ore shown or listed. Boll conditfon vorloble,

Coniferous- ond Broadlsafed Evergreens; Provide evergreens of sizs shown or
llsted. Dimenslons Indlcate minimum hefght ond spread, Provide speclfied quallty
evergresns with well—balenced form complylng with requiremants for cther size
rafutlonshlpe te the primary dimenslon ahown.

2.04 GRASS MATERIALS

A

=3

Grosa Seed: Provide fresh, cleon, new-crop seed complying with eslablished
tolerance for purity ond germination. Provide seed of grosa specles, proportlons
and minimuim percentoges of purity, germination, ond moximum percentogs of
wead sead, aa apecified.  Attoch a schedule of requirsmente,

Sod:  Provide atrongly rooted sod freo of waeds und undesireble native gresses,
agpoble of growth and development when planted,

2,05 l;l\\SCELLANEOUS LANDSCAPE MATERIALS

=

en

Ground Cover:  Provide plants estoblished and well-rooted n removoble
contolers or Intarnal psat pola and with not less than minimum number and
length of runners specified.

Anti—Erosfon Mulch: Frovids cleon, dry. mulching hoy or strow of coaatal
bermudn, pangola or bahia gross, Only undeterforated mulch which con be
readlly cut jnto tha sofl sholl bs used.

Mulch:  Melaleuea or equal,

Stakes ond Guys: Whan raquired provide stakes and deadimen of sound new
hordweod, trected soliwood, or redwoed, frea of knot holes and othsr defscis.
Provide wirs liss ond guys of 2-sirand, twisted, pllable galvonlzed Tron wire not
lighler thon 12 go. with zinc—cooted tumbuckles. Provide not lass than 1/2° hose,
cut to required lengths te protect tree trunks from domaga by wires,

PART 3 EXECUTION
3,01 LAYOUT

A

Laoyout indlvidual trees end shrub locotions ond ureas for multiple plantings.
Stake locations ond culllne arens and secure Landscope Archilect’s occeptonce
before start of planting wark. Moke adjzimenis as meyba required.

3.02 PREPARATION OF PLANTING SOIL

[+

b.

Before mixing, cleon topseil of roots, plonts, sods, stones, clay lumps, “and other
extranzoua materdls hormiul or texic te plant grewth.

Mix specified sol omendments ond fartilizers with topscll ot rotes specifled. Defny
mixing of fartilizer 1f planting will hot fellow placing of planting scll within o few
days.

For planting beds, mix planting sull oither prior to plonting or opply on surface of
topsoll and mix thoroughly betora planting.

1. Mix lime with dry ecll prior to mixing of ferilizer,
2. Prevant lime from contacting roots of acid—loving plants.
Remova -ail shellrock enceuntered and bockfill with olean sand or sond/sell mix.

3.03 PREFARATION FOR PLANTING AREAS (Yo include Lawn ond Flaniing Bed Areas)

A

Spread a loyer of 2 to 3 Inches of humus soll condilioner over the enllre ptanting
orea. Planting areos sholl {nclude oll new sed orecs, shrub oreos ond tree areos.
These aresa shall be as large as 3 {kmes the diameter of the bede of ihe plants,
except where confined by hordscape features such os poved parking oreas, paved
wolk ways. structures, etc. Overlupplng dreas shall be considersd to be one lerge
planting oreo for the entire mass. The humus 501l condticner shall then be unlformly
digked, tlilad or aerifled Into the axlsting sell 1o ¢ depth of 6 to 8 Inches wilh \he
foliowing exceptlon: no rotelilling shall cocur ¢loser to the trunks of estobllshed
plante than one half the distance to the dripliie of the exiating plant canopy Al
plants, Including hedges ond ground cover shall be planted In Individually dug holes
and tha materfal dug from the holes shall then be further mixed with the prepared
site soil prlor to backfiling of tho planting heles oround ths rootballa,

3.04 PREPARATION FOR PLANTING LAWNS

E.

Preparation of Unchangod Grades: Where lawns are to be planted [n areas that
hovs not besn allered or disturbed by excavating, grading, or stripping operations,
prepare sail for lawn planting os follows. Til to o depth of not less than 6% apply
soll amendmenta ond Initial fertliizers; remove high oreas and fill In depressions;

till sl Lo ¢ homogenous mixlure of fine texlure, free of lumps, dods, slones, reots
and other extransoua rnatter.

1. Prlor to preporation of unchanged oreas, remove exisling orass,
vegetotlon and turf. Dispose of such material outside of Cwnar's
proparty; da nol turn ever Inte soll being prepored for lawns.

Elsewhere: Loosen subgrade of lawn areoa to @ midlmum depth of 4", Remove
stones over 1 1/2° in any dimanslon and slicks, roots, rubbish and other
extraneous motter, Limit preparotion. to areas which wm be planted promptly after
preparaticn.

1. Spraod pionting scil mixture to minlmum depth required lo meel lnas,
grades and elevolions shown, ofter Kght rolling ond notural settlement.

2. Place opproximately 1/2 of totol omounl of plonting scll requlred. Work
into top of Joossned subgrode to create a tronsition layer and then place
remoinder of plonting soll.

3. Allow lor sod lhickness In areas to be sadded,

Grade lown croas to smoolh, sven surfoce with loose, unifarmly fine texturs. Roll
and rake and remeve ridges and fill depresslons, os requlred to meet finish
grodes,  Limit fine groding to areos which con be plonted mmedlately alter
grading.

Molaten prapored lawn oreos before planting If soll 1s dry.  Water thoreughly and
dllow surface moistura to dry befers plonting lowns. Do not creole o muddy soll
condgitlen.

Roslore lown orsas lo specified condition if eroded or otherwise disturbed ofter
fine grading and prior to plonting.

3.05 PREFARA]]ON OF PLANTING BEDS

Loosen subgrade of planting bed oress to o minimum dspth of 127 using a
culllmulchar or similor equipment Remove stonas over 1 1/2” In any dimenslon,
and sticks, stones, rubbish ond other extraneous maiter, * Spread planting sell
mixture to minfmum dopth roquired lo maet lines, gredes and elevotlons shown,
after light rolling and notural settlement. Place appreximately 1/2 af totol amoun
of planting soll required, Werk inlc lop of lcosaned subgrade te creole o
transition layer, then place remalnder of the plonting scll. Add sofl amendment,
Excavation for Tress and Shrubs:  Excovole pils, beds and irenched with vertieol
sides and with bottom of sxcovotlon slightiy rolsed al eenter to provide proper
drainage. Loosen hord subsolt in bottom of excawation,
1. For bollsd and burlapped (B & B Irees ond shrubs), make excavations ot
lzast half agoln o3 wide s the ball dlomaler ond aqual to the bal depth,
2. For conlalner grown atacks, excavats os specified for bolled and
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3.08 FLANTING TREES, PALMS AND SHRUBS

3.07

3.08
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F.

Loy out Individual irees, paim ond shrub lecotlons ond areas for multiple
{\nnllngs whare required, Sioke locolions and outline orecs and escure

ondscope Archliect's ncceptance befors stort of plonting work,  Make
odjustments as may be requlred.

Set belled and burlapped (E&B) stock on |ayer of compacted planting soil mixture,
plumb ond center of pit or tranch with top of ball ab sama elsvation os adjocant
finshed londstops grades. Remove burlop from sides of balls; retaln on botiems,
When aet, ploca additionol bockfill oround base and sfdes of ball, and work scch
loyer to sottle backfl und eliminote volde ond alr pockets. When excavation is
approximately 2/3 Lll, woter thereughly befora placing remainder of backfll.
Repecl wolering untll no mora 18 absorbed. Water again after placing final Joyar
of backiill.,

Set contolner grown stock as spacified for bolled ond burlopped stock, except cut
cons on Z sldes with an opproved con cutter; remave botloms of wooden hoxea
after partlel backflling so os not to damage root balls,

Dish top of bockfl to allow for mulchlng,

Muleh pits, trenches ond planting areas.  Provide nat lesa than followlng Ihickness
of mulch and work [nto fop of buockfill and finfah leval with odjacent finish grodes:
Provide 3" thlcknsss of mulsh,

Guy ond stoke trees immediately dfter ptonting , as Indlcatsd.

PRUNING

All pruning shall be done on the site befors planting os directed by Landacape
Architect.  Pruning shall follow modsrn hortieultural practices (Grades and
Standords for Nursery Plants) ond shall ba done with appravad tocls designed for
the purpose intended. Lopping, topping, or shaorlng of trass or shrubs wil bo
grounds for rejecting the plonte as unsuilable and net mesiing requlremenis;
Domaged, scorrsd, frayed, split, or skinned branches, llmba ar roota shall b

pruned bock lo line woed neorest to ihe next scund outside lateral bud, brunch.
limb or reot, The terming! leader or bud In all trees or shruba shall be left Tntect
and not removad unless damaged,

Prune, thin out and shape treea and shrubs, Prune irees to retaln required helght
and spread.  Unless otherwlse dlracted by Londscepe Architect, do not aut tree
leaders, ond remave only Injured or desad bronches from fiowering trees, If ony.
Pruna shrubs to retaln aatural charactar,

SUDDING NEW LAWNS

E!.

.

Lay sod within 24 hours from time of stripping.

Loy sod to form ¢ solld moss with tighlly fitted Jonta, Buti snda and sidss of sod
strips; do not overlop. Stegger strips to offset jeints In adjacent courses, Work
from boorda to avofd dumage to subgrede or sod. Tamp or rall tightly to epsure
contact with gubgrade. Work siftsd soil Inte minor crocks betwesn pleces to sod;
remove excece to avold smothering of adlacent grasa.

Woter sed thoroughly with a Ihe sproy Immedialély after planting.

MAINTENANGE

a.
C.

Begln meintenonce immedictely after planting,

Malntain trees, palms, whrubs ond other plants untll final cecsptancs bul In no
case lena than fallowing perfod: 30 days oftar substantlal cemplation of planting.
Malntoln tress, polms, shrubs ond other planta by pruning, cuttivoting and
weeding as required for healihy growth, Restors plonting soucars. Hghten ond
repolr stake and guy aurpurla ond reset trees and shrubs ie proper grades o
vertlcal posltion as raquired. Restore or rsploce domoged wrappings.  Spray os
requlred to kesp traes ond shrubs free of fhaects ond diseases.

Remove and rnp]u;:u excenslvely pruned or misformed stock resulting from
impropar pruning.

Malntaln lowne for not less than the pericd slated balow, ond longer as required
to estabtlish an acceplable lawn.

1. Sedded lawns, not Jess than 30 daye ofter substontial complation,
2. Seaded lowns, nol less than 60 doys after substantlal complation.

Maintoln Jowns by watering fertlizing, weeding., maoving, irimming, and other
operations such as rolling, ading aond replanting cs required to eslablish o
smooth, ocesploble lawn of areded or baore oreae.

Landstapa Contractor [s responsible for waterlag all sod and plant matarlals from
day of instollation threugh finol acceptance even If Irrfgation Is not In ploce, unless
this respansibility I cssumed Tn wrillng by another porty,

CLEANUP AND PROTECTION
A

During londscape work, keep povemont claen ond work arec fn on orderly
conditlon,

Protec| landscope work ond materigls from damage due {o lendscope operolions,
operations by other controctors ond trodes and trespassars. Malntuin protection
during Instaliotlen and ¢naintenonea parlads,  Treot, repalr or replaca damaged
londscape work o8 directed.

INSPECHON AND ACCEPTANCE

Whan londecupe work Is complelad, Including molntenonce, Landscope Architact
will, upon request, maka on Inapecilon to datermins acceptobity. Londscope
work moy be Inspacted for acceptancs In parts agrasable to Londscope Architect,
provided work offered for inspectlon Is comglste, Including malntenonce.

Seeded lawna will be acceptoble provided requiremants, Including malntenonce,
have been complled will; ond healthy, unlferm clese stand of specified gross 1s

-eslablished, fres of weeds, bure spots ond surfoce Irregularities (85% covernge

required for occeptance),

Soddod lawns Wil be occepiable provided reguirements, Including maintenance,
have bean complied wih, and heollhy, well-rooled, sven—cclored, viable lawn Is
aswbllahed. fres of woeda, open }alnts and bore areas (95% coveroge required
for 5 Whor: pe work does not comply with
requlmmenIS. rapiucﬂ rajected work ond cnntinue speciied maintenonce until
relnspecled by Landscope Architect and found o be coceptoble. Remove
rejected plonls and moterials premptly frem project slta,

IRRIGATION
A

An aulomelic Irrigation syaterm providing 100% coverage with SO% overlop
ls to be provided.
Provide on as bullt drowing of the [rrigotlen syslem to the Londscape Architect.

LANDSCAPE NOTES

Al gropassd materlcl shell ba Florlda Mo, 1 or better as :el Inrﬂl In “Grades & Stondards for Wursery Plante,” Flodda Depariment of

Plont Industriss, Znd Fdition 2/98. No deviutions will be

By subrmitting a bld, the landscope conkrgolor ls responsl e lur prwdlnq tha materlal specifled on tha plana. No subatitullons Wil be
acoepted wilhout prior writted opproval and occeplance by the Owrer his/her mprusunlallvs ar Landscaps Archiect,

Materlole tc be hond-sslectad of ths discrstion of the Owner or hlusher representutive or l.undecupe Archilect.

All work ehall procasd In a professional manner . agcordance with standord and Inatallatfon proctics:

Quanthiles on plant Nst ore for convenlanca only. Londscops Contractor fs responsible for all rlnnll lhmm an plontlng plons. Yaen
diagrepencies occur between pland list and planting plun:, the plona are ta overrkde tha plon

list 1n all cases. Contractor Is respansibla

for comfirming scd quant|tiias ond Sortifing such to the

Conlractar la responsible for locating off umllles prior to digging. Notlfy tha Owner or his/hes representotive or the Landscope Architact
Landecope Controcior to notify the Owner cr hln/nur roprezentotiva or Londscape ArchHect ot least thras (3) working days prior to

W
Owner or Londacape Archiltect lo be Immedlately notiflad of any dlacrapancles found In feld,

2
3
4
5
Cwner of hls/her ropresantative,
6.
Immodlately regarding discrepancles ar canfl
A
8 begirring any siags of
B: Tha Owner or hleer represantalive,

10. Exlsting plont materlal

. or Landscapa Archltect reserva the right to feld adfuat ploni materlal an-site to avold confiials or

dlacrapunoles not antlel alhnd In tnl J:Iunnlnq proceas.

axcapt oa noltad,

11, FPL's quidsfines “Plant the Right Truu frs ihe Right Place™ muat ba followed.

e

notalsd an

mNE ;e

All iress, new and relocated, to be alaked and guyed as defalled.
No daubla or multi—trunk traes unlese otherslse apadified.
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Attachment B
Land Use & Zoning Map
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Attachment C

State Road 7 Cure Plan
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CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM
OFFICE OF PLANNING
DATE:! September 2, 2010 MEMO NO.: PD&S 10-29
TO: Development Review Board
VIA: Andria Wingett, Planning ManagerW
FROM: Leander Hamilton, Planning & Development Services Administrator?&

SUBJEGT: Florida Dapartment of Transportaiion State Road 7 Cure Plans

EXPLANATION:

In an effort to revitalize this important corridor and prepare for future population growth
and increasad traffic, the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) is widening State
Road #/US 441 throughout Broward County. Scheduled to begin in Hollywood iry 2013,
the scope of work includes reconstruction to add two additional lanes (one in either
direction), new bus bays, bicycle lanes, upgraded drainage, sidewalks and enhanced
landscaping. -

Completion of this project requires FDQT te acquire portions of select properties directly
along the Corridor. As a result, thase properties will need site plan modifications. Some
modifications are minor and only need approval through the City's building permit
process, Other impacied properties may have mare substantial modifications which
require additional review and approval by a Clty Board. Due to the limited space typical
of lots along State Road 7, many of the properties will require one or more Variances o
bring the site into compliance with today's code requiremants as much as possible.

To help accommodate this process, in 2008 the City Commission passed a resolution
approving amendments to Article 5 of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations
and Chapter 162 of the Code of Ordinances to allow FDOT to submit requests for site
plan medifications {“cure plans”) on’ behalf of impacted properties. Likewlse, and as
typically practiced, the owner has the right to submit a separate plan which they believe
best addresses the impacts to his/her property. '

As 1h's Board s fasked with considering new and axisting projects for Design, Site Plan,

and Varlances, tequests similar to thess will be considered by the Board on an as
needed basis. All designs have baen created with the guidance of the City's Engineering
Department.

RECOMMENDATION:

For your information.



3. Duties. The duties of the Development Review Board shall be as follows:

1.

Zoning arcl Lard

Cevelcpment
Administrative Regulations P‘@ﬂu [Qll()\” 15

Absenteelsm/removal of Board members, The Development Review Board members shall
comply with the procedures set forth In Chapter 37 of the Code of Ordinances and are subject
to the removal process set forth therein,

All meetings of the Board shal! be open to the public,
Public notice.
a, Notice of any meeting of the Board shall be posted on the Sunshine Board.

b. Notification of property owners, Notifications of Variance and Speclal Bxception, Design
and Site Plan petitions shull be mailed to property owners lying wholly and partly within 300
feet of the property of the petitioner and to all owners of land subject to the petitfon at least
ten days prior to the date of the scheduled meeting. The addresses for the property owners
shall be obtained from the Broward County Property Appraisal's records. At least ten days
prior to the scheduled meeting, the stibject property shall be posted by the applicant with a
suitable notice of the requested Variance, Special Exception, Desigh and Site Plan including
the date, location and time of the hearing on such matter,

¢ Notification of owners of propertles located on US 441/SR 7 corridor, For any variance

application submitted by the Florida Department of Transportation to address
nonconformitles that may result from a FDOT US 441/SR 7 corvidor improvement project,
the city shall send by certified mall, return receipt requested, notice of such request to the
. property owner of record at least 30 days prior to the Development Review Board hearlng,

All interested parties shall have the right to appear at any of the Board's meetings, personally or
by an attorney, and lave the right to object to or support any matter before the Board for
consideratlon or any interested party may object or support in writing, provided the same is filed
on oy before the time of such meeting,

1 1y
Following review by the Technical Advisory Committee, the Board shall hold & public hearing
to eithet approve, approve with conditions, er deny a site plan in accordance with the site plan
regulations set forth in Chapter 162 of the Code of Ordinances as well as afl other matters
easociated with the approval of site plans for new development,

27" Toconsider petitions forall existag developments/projects that require Site Plan and/or Design

approval and petitions for new development outside of Historic District(s) and Historic Sltes,
relating to Varlances and Speciul Exceptions pursuant to the guidelines and procedures set forth
in this Article,

5.8
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Hollywood — Zoning and Land Development Regulations

To consider distance waivers for establishments which sell alcoholic beverages in accordance
with § 113.03 of the Code of Ordinances.

To consider any matter set forth in Article [1, “Adult Entertainment” of the Zoning and Land
Development Regulations.

To heat mattets relating to Design and to grant or deny the Design request pursuant to the Design
procedures set forth herein,

Te hear appeals of administrative decisions made by the Director of the Office of Planning as
they relate to the above referenced matters.

To consider a variance petition submitted by the Florida Department of Transportation as part
of a cure plan for nonconformities which may result from a US 441/SR 7 corridor improvement

project,

"To hear matters relating to nonconforming structures and uses, as Special Exception petitions,
as set forth in Section 3,12 of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations,

E. Petitions for Variances and Special Excepiions,

L

Filing of petition, Petitions te the Development Review Board may be filed f)y any person
substantially aggrieved by the literat enforcement of the requirements of the Zonhing and Land
Development Regulations. Further, petitions may be filed by any person to ojrain a Special
Exception for those uses listed as Special Exceptions in the Zoning and Land Development
Regulations, Such petition(s) shatl be filed on forms provided by the Department of Planning and
Development Services, signed by the owner(s) of the subject property and submitted to the
Director of the Department of Planning and Developrient Services or his/her designee, No
petition shall be accepted unless the actual legal and beneficial ownership of the subject property
Is indicated on the petition. Upon recelpt of a completed petition, the petition shall be scheduled
before the Board as a public hearing and the public shall be given notice according o the
notification procedures set forth herein. For acquisition parcels within a Florida Department of
Transportation US 441/SR 7 corridor improvement project, petitions for Variances may be filed
by an nuthorized representative of the FDOT.

a. In the event that site plan review is required pursuant to Chapter (62 of the Code of
Ordinances, such site plan review shall be complated prior io any petition for a variance or

[

2010 8.7

specialexeption;
b, Purther petitions atter withdrawal cr denial of initial petitions.

(1) Bxcept as set forth in division B, 1.b.(2) and B.1.b.(3) below, when any petition for a
variance or special exception iy withdrawn after the initial public learing by the

3.6



'+ Hollywood — Zoning and Land Development Regulations

d. That the seed for the requested Yariance is not economically based or self-imposed.

g, That the Variance i3 neceséary to comply with state or federal law and is the minimum
Variance necessary to comply wilh the applicable law,

2. $ign variances. No sign variance to the provisions of Article 8 "Sign Regulations” shall be
granted by the Development Review Board unless the Board flnds that the petitioner has shown
that all of the following crlleria have been met:

a, The variance Is not contrary to the public interest;
b.  ‘The vartancs 13 required due to special conditions; and

¢, A literal enforcement of the provisions of Article 8 may tesult in unnecessary hardship,

3. Declsion of the Board. In considering a Variance request pursuant to divisions F.1, and F.2.
above, the Board may grant the Variance, grant the Variance with appropriate conditions,
stipulations and safeguards or limltations deemed necessary to protect adjacent properties and the

public interest, or deny the Varlance,

a. If the Board grants the variance, the Board shall adopt a resolution setting forth the variance
granted along with any conditions, stipulstions, safeguards, or limitations prescribed by the
Board, A copy of the applicable resolttion shall be mailed to the petitioner, and a copy shalt
be delivered to the City Clerk to be recorded In the Public Records of Broward Couaty,
Florida, and to any enforeing official involved, Such resolution granting the variance shall
be authorization for any approval, permit or llcense Incidental to aty use of land or
buildings as set forth in the resolution, If the Board denies the variance, the Board shall
# adopt a tesolution setting forth the reasons for denial. A copy of any resolution adopted by

the Board regarding a petition to cure a nonconformity that may result from & Florida

Department of Transportation US 441/SR 7 corridor improvement project shatl be sent by

certified mall, return receipt requested, to the owner of record of the property to which the

resolutlon applies.

b, Time limit, When either the Board has granted a Yariance, the Director of the Department
of Planning and Development Services has granted an administrative variance or the City
Commission has granted a Variance based upon an appeal in accordance with the regulations
set forth in this Article, such grant shall become muil and void unless the appropriate

prinetpul building, or other permitor Heense 5 applied tor within 24 months of the date of

such decision by the Board, the Divestor of the Department of Planning and Development
Services or, if applicable, the City Commission, However, an extension of up to 24 months
may be granted n the same manner as the initial request upon a showing that there has net
been a significant change In the circumstances infleencing ihe original approval. Any such
Apptication for extension must be filed prior to the expiration of the inittal 24 month period,
If an extension has been granted, and the applicant has not applied for the appropriate
building or other pecmit or license, or the extenslon request has been denied, then the
applicant's Yariance shail become null and vold and the applicant will be required to re-
apply for any and all approvals necessary,

3.8
2011 8-7
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Code oF Ordinnces

Technical Review Procedures for Site Plans 15t

(3) All permanent outdoor identifeation
features which are intended to call atteation to proposed
projects and/or structures shall be designed and {ocated In
such a manner as to be an lotegral part of the total project
ant/or structural design and shall not exceed a size and scale
necessary for the recognition from vehicles moving along
adjacent streets at prescribed legal speeds,

(F) Level of service standards. For the purpose of the
issnance of developtent orders and permits, the city has
adopted level of service standards for public facilities and
services which include roads, sanitary sewer, solid waste,
drainage, potable waler, and parks and recreation, All
applicants are required o prove concurrency pursuant ko the
city's Comptehensive Plan and F.S. Chapter 163, as
amended from time to time,

(G) Other reguiremenys. Requirements  and

tecominendations as provided in the cily trée and landscape
regulations shall be obeerved as will the requirements of all
applicable standards and regulations.
{Ord, 0-84-16, passed 2-15-84; Am. Ord. 0-90-1, passed
1-3-80; Am, Ord. 0-093-46, passed [0-8-93; Am. Ord.
O-2001-17, passed 5-16-01; Am. Ord, 0-2005-02, passed
3-2-05; Am, Ord, O-2008-12, passed 6-4-08)

$ 162.07 NOTIFICATION.

Notification of the Development Review Board’s

public hearing shall be pursuant to the procedures set forth
in Article 5 of the Zoning and Land Development
Regulations, Any interested party may review the associated
site plan(s) which will be located within the Qffice of
Planning and at designated locations.
(Ord, O-84-16, passed 2-15-84; Am. Ord. 0-84-22, passed
5-28-84; Am, Ord. 0-93-46, passed 10-6.93; Am. Ord.
0-94-27, passed 7-6-94; Am, Ord. O-85-46, passad
7-26-95, Am. Ord, 0-2001-17, paaged §-16-01)

§ 162.08 APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT,

required to roinitlate the technical review and development
revliew process,

{Ord, O-84-16, passed 2-15-84; Am. Ord, 0-90-1, passed
1-3-90; Am. Ord, 0-93-46, passed 10-6-93; Am. Oud.
0-04-27, passed 7-6-94; Am. Ord. 0-2001-17, passed
3-16-01; Am. Ord, 0-2008-32, passed 12-17-08)

*-’.5 162,09 MODIFICATION TO APPROVED SITE

PLANS,

(AY Minor modificarfon. The Office of Planning
Director shall administratively approve “minor” changes and
deviations from an approved site plah which are in
compliance with the provisions and intent of this chapter and
which dao not depart from the principal concept of the
approved plag,

(BY Major modification. 'The Office of Planning
Director shall determine that requested changes and
deviations from an approved plan constifute a substartial
alteration to the character of the approved development and
as such represent a “Major Modification” and require
resubmisslon as a new application, Substantial changes
would Include:

(1) A change In ihe use, character, or intensity
of the proposed development,

(2) An increase In overall coverage of
stractures,

(3) An alteration In of iraffic circulation
patterns.

(4) A reduction in required open space,

(5) Significant changes affecting drainage design
concepts and details due to:

(2) A decrease in site storaga capacity,

(b) A decrease in site retention or detention
area.

Upon approval of a site plan pursuant Lo the provisions
of this chapler, the applicant stall have up to 24 months 1o
apply for a valid construction peemit from the Building and
Eingineering Services Department, Ons addifionat extension
of up w 24 months may be granted by the Development
Review Board. Any applicatlon for such extension must be
tiled prior to the expication of the 24 moath period. If the
applicant  foils to submit a valid application for a
eonstriction permit within said period, all previous stafl
approvals shatl be nuil and void and said applicant shall be

{c) An increase of impervious arca or
decrensed of pervious area,

() A change in the method of stormwater
runeff disposat,

20419 836



152 Hollywaod - Land Usage

{C) Notification requiverents, Public totice Is not
required for minor modilications to approved site plans,
Public notlce requirements for major modifications to an

approved site plan shall be the same as those that were __

required for the oripinal application. For an application
submitted by the Florida Departiment of Transportation to
address nonconformities that may resuli from a FDOT US
441/SR 7 corridor improvetment project, the city shall send
notice of such request (o the property owner of record at
least 30 days prior to administrative approval of the minor
modiftcation or the meeting at which the Technical Advisory
Commiitee reviews the major medification.

(Ord, 0-93-46, passed 10-6-93; Am. Ord, 0-94-17, passed
7-6-94; Am, Ord. 0-95-46, passed 7-26-95; Am. Ord.
0-2001-17, passed 3-16-01; Am, Ord, 0-2008-23, passed
10-15-08)

§ 162,10 APPEAL,

Appeal of a Development Review Board decision shall

be pursuant to the appeal procedure set forth in Article 3 of
the Zoning and Land Development Regulations.
(Ord, O-83-52, passed 9-21-82; Am. Ord. O-84-16, passed
2-15-84; Am, Ord, ©-84-22, passed 5-2-84; Ord, 0-92-186,
passed 3-18-92; Am, Ord. 0-93-46, passed 10-6-03; Am,
Qrd, 0-04.27, passed 7-6-94; Am. Ord, 0-95-46, passed
7-26-95; Am. Ord. (»2001-17, pagsed 5-16-01)

§ 162.11 FEES
All fees relating to the site plan review process shall be

established by the City Commission,
(Ord, 0-2001-17, passed 5-16-01)

*
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orx # 100701098

OR BK 47518 Pag 34°08 PM'
1 12010 02:31: ;
EggvovErEnE gc:;‘l]t{aTjI{BGOMMISSION Return to:  Office of Planning
ggpgg; g;_sERK 10 ' City of Hollywood
B, = 2600 Hollywood Boulevard
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD Room 315

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD Hollywood, FL 33022-9045

RESOLUTION NO. 10-V-51

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOR
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD GRANTING APPROVAL
OF A PROPERTY CURE FOR EMINENT DOMAIN
PROCEEDINGS TO CURE A NON-CONFORMITY BY
APPROVING A VARIANCE WITH CONDITIONS TO
REDUCE THE REQUIRED PARKING LOT SETBACK FROM
10 FEET TO APPROXIMATELY 6.5 FEET ON THE WEST
PROPERTY LINE (STATE ROAD 7); AND APPROVING A
VARIANCE TO REDUCE THE REQUIRED 64 PARKING
SPACES TO 58 PARKING SPACES, AS MORE
SFECIFICALLY DEPICTED IN EXHIBIT "A" FOR THE
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 5999 PEMBROKE ROAD,
HOLLYWOOQOD, FLORIDA, AS MORE SPECIFICALLY
DEPICTED IN EXHIBIT "B" PURSUANT TO PROVISIONS
OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD ZONING AND LAND
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS.

WHEREAS, Section 5.3.E.1. of the City's Zoning and Land Development
Regulations allows the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) to submit petitions
for Variances for acquisition parcels within a FDOT U8 441/SR 7 corridor improvement
project; and

. WHEREAS, FDOT has submitted an application for two (2) Variances for
the property located at 5899 Pembroke Road, State Road 7, Hollywood, Florida, as
follows: (a) to reduce the required 10 feet parking lot setback from 10 feet to
approximately 6.5 feet on the west property line (State Road 7); and (b) to reduce the
required parking spaces from 64 parking spaces to 58 parking spaces, which would
address nonconformities resulting form its US 441/SR 7 corridor improvement project, as
more specfically depicted in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Manager, Principal Planner and Planning and
Development Services Administrator of the Department of Planning an DRevelopment
Services, following an analysis of the application and its associated documents have
determined that the proposed request for a Variance to reduce the required 10 feet
parking lot setback requirement from 10 feef to approximately 6.5 feet the west property
line (State Road 7), as more specifically set forth in Exhibit "A" does meet the criteria set
forth in Section 5.3 F.1.a. through d. of the Zoning and Land Development Regutations,
criterla e. is not applicable, and have thersfore recommended that the Variance be
approved with the following condition:

All improvements (trees, shrubs, sod, elc.) as reflected on the Site
Plan, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", shall be completed prior to

| g



the issuance of a Certificate of Completion or Certificate of
Occupancy, whichever is applicable.

;and

WHEREAS, the Planning Manager, Principal Planner and Planning and

Development Services Admlmstrator of the Department of Planning an Development
Services, following an analysis of the application and its associated documents have
determlned that the proposed request for a Varlance to reduce the required 64 parking
spaces to 58 parking spaces as more specifically set forth in Exhibit "A", does meet the
criteria set forth in Section 5.3 F.1.a. through d. of the Zoning and Land Development
Regulations, criteria e. is not applicable, and have therefore recommended that the
Variance be approved; and

'WHEREAS, on November 4, 2010, the Development Review Board met

and held an advertised public hearing to consider the two Variance requests and the
Board made the following findings:

(1)

As to the Variance to reduce the parking lot setback requirement from 10

feet to approximately 6.5 feet on the west property line (State Road 7), including
staff's condition, the Board finds:

a.

{2)

That the requested Varlance does maintain the basic intent and purpose
of the subject regulations, particularly as it affects the stability and
appearance of the City; and

That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding
land uses and would not be detrimental to the community; and

That the requested Variance is cénsi_stent with, and in furtherance of, the
Goals, Objectives and Policies of the adeopted Comprehensive Plan,
Neighborhiood Plan and all other similar plans adopted by the City; and

That the requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed;
and

Since the Board finds that criteria a. through d. above have been met, then
criteria e. is not applicable.

As to the Variance to reduce the required parking spaces from 64 parkmg

spaces 1o 58 parking spaces, the Board finds:

a.

That the requested Variance does maintain the basic intent and purpose
of the subject regulations, particularly as it affects the stability and
appearance of the City; and



b. That the requested Varance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding
land uses and would not be detrimental to the community; and

C. That the requested Varance is consistent with, and in furtherance of, the
Goals, Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan,
Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted by the City; and

d. That the requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed:
and
e. Since the Board finds that criteria a. through d. above have been met, then

criteria e. is not applicable.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE T RESOLVED BY THE DEVELOPMENT
REVIEW BOARD OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

Section 1:  That following review of the Dept. of Planning and
Development Services, report, the Applicant's application and supporting documents and
materials, all submitted written and oral testimony received during the public hearing, and
the consideration of the criterla listad herein for approving/denying a Variance for the
property located at 5999 Pembroke Road, Holtywood, Florida, to reduce the required
parking lot setback requirement from 10 feet to approximately 6.5 fest along the wast
property line (State Road 7), as mote specifically set forth in Exhibit "A", the Variance is

. hereby approved based upon the findings set forth above along with the following

condition:

Al improvements {trees, shrubs, sod, ete.) as reflected on the
Site Plan, attached hersto ag Exhibit "A", shall be completad
prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Completion or Certificate
of Qecupancy, whichever is applicable.

Section 2:  That following review of the Dept. of Planning and
Development Services report, the Applicant's application and supporting documents and
materials, all submitted written and oral testimony received during the pubiic hearing, and

Allimprovements (trees, shrubs, sod, efc) as reflected on the
Site Plan, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", shall be completed
prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Completion or Certificate
of Occupancy, whichever is applicable. Further, Applicant shall
place an addtitional tfree on the parking island,



Section 3:  That the approval by the Board granting Variance to reduce the
parking lot sethack requirement from 10 faet to approximately 6.5 feet shall become nuil
and void unless the Applicant obtains all appropriate bullding or other permit(s) or
license(s) within 24 months of the Board's approval. Said 24 months shall commence
upon passage and adoption of this Resolution. -

Section4:  That the approval by the Board granting Variance to reduce the
parking space requirement from 64 parking spaces to 58 parking spaces shall become
null and void unless the Applicant obtains all appropriate building or other permit(s) or
license(s) within 24 months of the Board's approval. Said 24 months shali commence
upon passage and adoption of this Resolution.

Section5:  That the Dept. of Planning and Development Services is hereby:
directed to forward a copy of this rescluticn to the applicant and owner of the property
upon which the request was made and a copy shall be recorded in the Public Records of
Broward County, as provided by the applicable provisions of Article 5 in the Zoning and
Land Development Regulations.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 4th DAY OF November, 2010.

RENDERED thisgié' day Ofl L‘DMQW- , 2010.

ATTEST:
<. o o , /7 by
BRUCE EPPERSOI, Secretary W O@M, Chair

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGALITY
for the use reliance of the Development
Review Board of the City of Hollywood,
Florida, only.

Ooloss en — (2 /{Me,
DEBRA-ANN REESE, BOARD COUNSEL




EXHIBIT “A”

Site Plan
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EXHIBIT "B"

Legal Description

OLLYWOOD PLAT, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF

AlL OF TRAGT 1 OF BARCLAY H
AGE 39, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY,

RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 167, P,
FLORIDA




